Open balance sheet position 40,859,883  (1,755,745)

Currency risk of financial assets and liabilities as at 31 December 2022 can be presented as follows:

Financial assets GEL  USD

Cash and cash equivalents 1,075,891  307,263

Loans to customers 56,513,261  -

Total financial assets 57,589,152  307,263

Financial liabilities

Borrowings 8,521,936  494,012

Subordinated Borrowings -  17,740,310

Lease liabilities 176,428  1,434,588

Other liabilities 331,281  -

Total financial liabilities 9,029,645  19,668,910

Open balance sheet position 48,559,507  (19,361,647)

The following table details the Organisation’s sensitivity to 20% increase and decrease in the foreign currency

exchange rates against GEL and represents management’s assessment of the possible change in foreign currency

exchange rates. The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items and

adjusts their translation at the end of the year for 20% change in foreign currency rates. Impact on the statement of

comprehensive income and equity based on financial instrument values as at 31 December 2023 and 2022 can be

presented as follows:

 (GEL / USD)

Sensitivity of the fluctuation of the market exchange rates 2023  2022

20% increase (351,149)  (3,872,329)

20% decrease 351,149  3,872,329

JSC MFO EURO CREDIT

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the years ended 31 December 2023

(In Georgian Lari)

Page 17 of 34

4. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS – RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

- INTEREST RATE RISK

Interest rate risk arises from potential changes in market interest rates that can adversely affect the fair values of

the financial assets and liabilities of the Organisation. This risk can arise from maturity mismatches of assets and

liabilities, as well as from the re-pricing characteristics of such assets and liabilities.

The company has received a loan from the related party at a fixed interest rate, and therefore the risk is reduced to

an acceptable level.

The organization has also received loans from banks with a variable interest rate (see Note 11). The management